

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12885/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 15/12/2010 in LPA No.1680/2010 of The
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

HARYANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR YADAV & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 18/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D.S. Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajinder Juneja, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

According to Office Report dated 9th day of November, 2013,
respondent have been served.

However, nobody has entered appearance on behalf of the
respondents to contest the special leave petition.

We are informed by Mr. Raju Ramachandran, learned senior
counsel for the petitioner that the respondents have not made the
grade and, in view thereof, the questions raised by the petitioner in
the special leave petition are only academic in nature.

In view of the above, we are satisfied that this special
leave petition does not need consideration on merits. The questions of
law may be considered in appropriate case should an occasion arise.

Special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master